## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

## RE: ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS, INC. SUMMER 2012 COST OF GAS

## DOCKET NO. DG 12-067

## ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS, INC. D/B/A LIBERTY UTILITIES' MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR FILING SUMMER PERIOD COG RECONCILIATION

EnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc. d/b/a Liberty Utilities ("Liberty Utilities" or the "Company") hereby moves the Commission to grant it an extension of time to file its 2012 Summer Period Cost of Gas reconciliation. In support hereof, Liberty Utilities states as follows:

- 1. On April 30, 2012, the Commission issued Order 25,356 approving the Company's summer season Cost of Gas ("COG") rates for the period May 1, 2012 through October 31, 2012. In accordance with Original Page 32 of the Company's tariff, the Summer Season COG reconciliation must be filed with the Commission no later than January 31 of each year.
- 2. The Company has been preparing the Summer Season COG reconciliation and in that process, has determined that there are accounting entries that require more in-depth review. The Company is in the process of reviewing those entries in conjunction with National Grid, but requires additional time to complete the reconciliation to ensure that it is accurate. As a result, the Company is requesting that the Commission grant it an extension of time to file the Summer Season COG reconciliation until February 28, 2013.
- 3. Given that the reconciliation determines whether there has been an over or under recovery of the COG rates, the Company asserts that it is in the public interest to grant this extension to ensure that the reconciliation is accurate.

4. Staff and the Office of Consumer Advocate assent to the proposed extension.

WHEREFORE, Liberty Utilities respectfully requests that the Commission:

- Grant this motion for extension; and A.
- Grant such other and further relief as the Commission deems necessary В. and just.

Respectfully submitted,

ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS, INC. D/B/A LIBERTY UTILITIES

By its Attorney,

Date: January 17, 2013

Sarah B. Knowlton

Assistant General Counsel
Liberty Energy Utilities (New Hampshire) Corp.
11 Northeastern Boulevard
Salem, NH 03079
Telephone (603) 328-2794

sarah.knowlton@libertyutilites.com

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on January 17, 2013, a copy of this Motion has been forwarded to the parties on the service list in DG 12-067.

Sarah B. Knowlton